

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

---

JOANNE PEDERSEN & ANN MEITZEN, )  
GERALD V. PASSARO II, )  
LYNDA DEFORGE & RAQUEL ARDIN, )  
JANET GELLER & JOANNE MARQUIS, )  
SUZANNE & GERALDINE ARTIS, )  
BRADLEY KLEINERMAN & JAMES GEHRE, and )  
DAMON SAVOY & JOHN WEISS, )  
Plaintiffs, )

v. )

OFFICE OF PERSONNEL MANAGEMENT, )  
TIMOTHY F. GEITHNER, in his official capacity )  
as the Secretary of the Treasury, and )  
HILDA L. SOLIS, in her official capacity as the )  
Secretary of Labor, )  
MICHAEL J. ASTRUE, in his official capacity )  
as the Commissioner of the Social Security )  
Administration, )  
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE, )  
JOHN E. POTTER, in his official capacity as )  
The Postmaster General of the United States of )  
America, )  
DOUGLAS H. SHULMAN, in his official )  
capacity as the Commissioner of Internal )  
Revenue, )  
ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., in his official capacity )  
as the United States Attorney General, )  
JOHN WALSH, in his official capacity as Acting )  
Comptroller of the Currency, and )  
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, )  
Defendants. )

CIVIL ACTION  
No. 3:10 CV 1750 (VLB)

---

REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**INTRODUCTION**..... 1

**ARGUMENT** ..... 1

**I. THERE IS NO MATERIAL DISPUTE OF FACT AS TO THE MERITS OF PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AND THIS CASE CAN BE DECIDED NOW.** ..... 1

**A. The House Presents No Admissible Evidence**..... 1

**B. The House’s Evidentiary Objections To Small Portions Of Plaintiffs’ Evidence Are Meritless And Immaterial.** ..... 3

**II. PLAINTIFFS’ EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIMS REQUIRE HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY.** ..... 8

**A. Sexual Orientation Discrimination Warrants Heightened Scrutiny**..... 8

        1. **The Level of Scrutiny Is A Question Of First Impression.** ..... 9

        2. **Gay Men And Lesbians Have Suffered A History Of Discrimination.** ..... 11

        3. **Sexual Orientation Has No Impact On The Ability To Contribute To Society.** ..... 12

        4. **Gay Men And Lesbians Constitute A Minority With Little Political Power To Respond To Measures Like DOMA.**..... 13

        5. **Sexual Orientation Is An Enduring And Defining Characteristic.**..... 17

**B. DOMA’s Purpose Is To Interfere With Plaintiffs’ Family Integrity.** ..... 20

**III. DOMA FAILS HEIGHTENED SCRUTINY.**..... 21

**IV. DOMA FAILS RATIONAL BASIS REVIEW.**..... 22

**CONCLUSION** ..... 22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Able v. United States</i> , 155 F.3d 628 (2d Cir. 1998).....	10
<i>Ben-Shalom v. Marsh</i> , 881 F.2d 454 (7th Cir. 1989).....	10
<i>B.F. Goodrich v. Betkoski</i> , 99 F.3d 505 (2d Cir. 1996).....	2
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....	19
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2006).....	10
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	9, 12
<i>Cook v. Gates</i> , 528 F.3d 42 (1st Cir. 2008).....	10
<i>Equality Foundation of Greater Cincinnati, Inc. v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 54 F.3d 261 (6th Cir. 1995), summarily vacated, 518 U.S. 1001 (1996).....	10
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	16, 18
<i>Gill v. Office of Personnel Management</i> , 699 F. Supp. 2d 374 (D. Mass. 2010).....	1
<i>High Tech Gays v. Defense Industries Security Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990).....	10, 16
<i>Kerrigan v. Commissioner of Public Health</i> , 957 A.2d 407 (Conn. 2008).....	9, 11, 13
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003) .....	9, 10, 11, 19
<i>Lofton v. Secretary of Department of Children &amp; Family Services</i> , 358 F.3d 804 (11th Cir. 2004) .....	8
<i>Massachusetts Board of Retirement v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976) .....	13
<i>Mid-State Fertilizer Co. v. Exchange National Bank of Chicago</i> , 877 F.2d 1333 (7th Cir. 1989) .....	2
<i>Padula v. Webster</i> , 822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 704 F. Supp. 2d 921 (N.D. Cal. 2010) .....	3, 10
<i>Richenberg v. Perry</i> , 97 F.3d. 256 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996) .....	9

<i>St. Francis College v. Al-Khazraji</i> , 481 U.S. 604 (1987) .....	19
<i>Thomasson v. Perry</i> , 80 F.3d 915 (4th Cir. 1996) .....	10
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	9, 21
<i>Varnum v. Brien</i> , 763 N.W.2d 862 (Iowa 2009) .....	11
<i>Woodward v. United States</i> , 871 F.2d 1068 (Fed. Cir. 1989) .....	10
<b>STATUTES</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 245(b)(2) .....	8
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-664 (1996), <i>reprinted in</i> 1996 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2905 .....	4, 20
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Barbara S. Gamble, <i>Putting Civil Rights to a Popular Vote</i> , 41 Am. J. Pol. Sci. 245 (1997) .....	7
Scott Sigmond Gartner & Gary M. Segura, <i>Appearances Can Be Deceptive: Self-Selection, Social Group Identification, and Political Mobilization</i> , 9 Rationality & Soc’y 131 (1997) .....	7-8
